

No. 22-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and
MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-Treasurer,
in his official capacity,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
DAVID J. DEERSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 330-4059
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel on inside front cover

CHARLES R. WATKINS
Guin, Stokes & Evans, LLC
805 Lake Street, #226
Oak Park, IL 60301

GARRETT D. BLANCHFIELD
ROBERTA A. YARD
Reinhardt Wendorf & Blanchfield
332 Minnesota St., Ste. W-1050
St. Paul, MN 55101

VILDAN TESKE
Teske Katz, PLLP
222 South Ninth St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
CORRECTED STATEMENT OF FACT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS A SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS ABOUT WHETHER GOVERNMENT EFFECTS A TAKING WHEN IT CONFISCATES MORE THAN IT IS OWED TO SATISFY A DEBT	2
A. The Eighth Circuit decision here directly conflicts with the Sixth Circuit.....	2
B. State courts and federal district courts also split on the question.....	5
C. The Eighth Circuit’s decision departs from this Court’s takings precedents	6
II. THE COUNTY’S FORFEITURE SCHEME IMPOSES A FINE: AN ECONOMIC SANCTION THAT CANNOT FAIRLY BE SAID TO SERVE A SOLELY REMEDIAL PURPOSE.....	7
A. None of the older <i>in rem</i> cases noted in <i>Bajakajian</i> answer the question presented here.....	8
B. A forfeiture that goes beyond compensating the government for loss is punishment despite opportunities to avoid it.....	9

C. The County's scheme is punitive even if it does not yield a windfall for the government in every case	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	7
<i>Baker v. Kelley</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (1866).....	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of First Congregational Church of Austin v. Cream City Mut. Ins. Co. of Milwaukee</i> , 255 Minn. 347 (1959).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	7
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (1970).....	5
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-cv-2216 (JGK), 2022 WL 2286381 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022), <i>motion to certify appeal denied</i> , No. 19-cv-2216 (JGK), 2022 WL 3133063 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2022).....	6

<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 32 Minn. 7 (1884).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860).....	5
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (Oct. 13, 2022).....	3–4
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	7
<i>King v. Mullins</i> , 171 U.S. 404 (1898)	7
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	11
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	6
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	1, 4, 6
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	3–4, 6
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	5–6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	7

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	8–9
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	4, 6

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	8–9
-------------------------------	-----

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-205(b)(2)(A)	7
Minn. Stat. § 280.41.....	11

Other Authorities

Ark. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 97-239, 1997 WL 628853 (Sept. 23, 1997)	7
Erickson, Angela C., Home Equity Theft: Tax Foreclosure Laws in 50 States and the District of Columbia (2022), homeequitytheft.org/loophole-states.....	11
Erickson, Angela C., “Minnesota,” End Home Equity Theft (Nov. 29, 2022), https://homeequitytheft.org/ minnesota	11
Erickson, Angela C., Thousands Lose Their Wealth to Home Equity Theft (Nov. 29, 2022), homeequitytheft.org/size-and-scope	1
